


Bill of Complaint
Plea of Statute of Li
FD=) 1140 B =«

Pleé of Statute of

F 1= 40 Bl =
Decree ittt i i e e e et e e e
Notice of Appeal ...l i i e i e ae e

Assignments of Error




IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

ALFRED C. NEFF
Appellant

v. Record No. 740956

GEORGE S. GARRARD, JR.,

ILONA S. GARRARD, | X
J. PREDERICK LARRICK, TRUSTEE

AND

JOSEPH W. WHITE, TRUSTEE

Appellees

[1] BILL OF COMPLAINT

Complainantlrespectfully represents unto the
Court as follows:

1. Defendant, George S. Garrard, Jr.; whose
wife is Ilona S. Garrard (both hereiﬁafter reférfed to as
Garrard)vis the record title owner of a certain.tract or
parcel of land in Back Creek Magisterial‘Distriét, Fred-
erick County, Virginia, consisting -of 10.17 acres,'more
or' less, being more particulérly described by a plat and
survey of Richard U; Goode, Certified Land'Sufveyor, dated
November 1, 1972 and being the same property conveyed to
George S. Garrard, Jr., by deed déted November 3, 1972,
from North Mountain Properties, Inc. and recorded in the i

Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick



County, Virginia, in ﬁeed Book 3398 at Page 607.

2. Defendants, J. Frederick Larrick and Joseph
W.IWhite, are the named Trustees in a certain Deed of
Trust upon said 10.17 acres, dated January 16, 1973,
recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's 0ffice in Deed Book 403
[2] at. Page 386, which the Garrards gave to secure the
payment of an obligation to Farmers and Merchants National
.Bank, Winchester, Virginia, in the principal sum of
Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($38,000.00).

3. On or about the 18th day of January, 1973,
the Complainant and the Garrards entered into a written
ceontract whefein i1t was agreed that.Complainant would‘
furnish supervision, labor and scme of the materials for
the construdtion of a two—story‘frame dwelling house on
the real property descrived in Paragfaph 1 above,-according
to plans and specifications supplied by the Garrards;.and,'
- during Qonstrucfion the Garrards requested, and it was
agreedﬁbetweén them and Compiainant, that certain changes'
would be made in tﬁe dwelling house Qompfising the addition
of a stairway, the iocation of a fireplace and other |
matters. A copy.of the contract and "Bill of Particulars"
is attached hereto, markédv"Complainant’s Exhibit 1" and
prayed. to be read as a part héreof. It was also orally
agreed between the cohtracting parties that the Gafrards
would construct or have constructed, at their expense, a

road from Route 600 across their property to the building




site and the Garrards also would be responsible for pro-

curing electrical service to a temporary pole to serve the
construction site.

4, Said written contract provided, among other
things, that the Complainant was to complete all work
under the contract within sixty (60) days after delivery
of the package from Northern Counties Lumber, Inc.,
weather permitting. After repeated requests by Complainant
of the Garrards for the road to be constructed from Route
600 to the building site and after the failure of the
Garrards to complete said road, the Complainant constructed
said road on or about March. 14, 1973.

5. In accordance with said agreements, Com-
rlainant did construct, furnish materials and labor and
supervision for the construction of said dwelling nouse.

On or about April 14, 1973, the packaged house from [3]
Northern Counties Lumber, Inc. was delivered to the build-
ing site, but said package was without nails, brackets‘orVr
plans Said packazed nouse from Northern Counties Lumber,
Inc. as suleled by the Garrards, contained hip rafters
that were of incorrect length, damaged plywood and shingles-
that would not fit according to the instructions given to’
Coﬁpléinant'by Northern Counties Lumber, Inc., and there
were no nails suppliedvfor said shingles.

6. As a consequence of the delays occasioned
by.the failure of the Garrards to provide the road to the

building site, the incomplete package from Northern

-3~




Counties Lumber, Inc., the damaged or incorrect materials
supplied by Northern Counties Lumber, Inc., the changes
desired by the Garrards in the dWelling house and the
inclement weather, the Complainant was unable to complete
said dwelling house within sixty (60) days from the deliv-
ery of the packéged home from Northern Counties Lumber,
Inc.

7. On or about June 18, 1973, the Garrards
ordered the Complainant off the premises and refused to
allow the Complainant to complete the work called for in
the written contract and oral agreements.

8. Within sixty (60) days from the date he
ceased to furnish materials and labof in connection with
the construction of said dwelling, Complainant caused a
notice of mechanic's lien to be recofded in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick County, Vir-
ginia, a chy'of which is attached hereto, marked "Com-
_plaiﬁant's Exhibit 2" énd prayed to be read és-a part
herepf, stating that he claimed”a lién upon the property
of ﬁhe Garrards' to secure'thé paymentvdf the sum of
Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred.Eighty-Two Dollafs and
Sixty Cents ($lu,682.60), being the balance'owing to the
Complainant for the cbnstruétion, furnishing'of materials
and labor on éaid building and road as agreédvbetween the
parties, together with the description of the property
intended to be covered by said lien sufficiently adequaté

for identification with the name of the owners of [4]

T




the said propefty; tnat the said memorandum was subscribed
and sworn to by the Complainant and was recorded in Deed
Book 412 at Page 678, in the aforesaid Clerk's Office; and
that an executed copy of said memorandum was duly served
according to law upon éach of the Garrards.

9. This suit to enforce the mechanic's lien
aforesaid was commenced on or before the 23rd day of
January, 1974, and within six (6) months from the filing
of the memorandum of mechanic's lien, with the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Frederick County, as aforesaid, and
notice Qf said lien was given as required by statute.

10. The sum‘of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred
Eighty-Two Dollars and Sixty Cents ($14,682.60) isldue to
Complainant by the Garrards with interest from the'i8th
day of June, 1973, as will appear from Complailnant's ver-
ified statement of account attached hereto, marked "Com-
plainant's Exhibit‘3" and prayed to be read as a part
hereof; no part thereof has been paid by the Garrards and
the same 1is a valid and.subsisting lien against the real
prpperty, described in Paragraph 1 hereof. |

| WHEREFORE, your Complainaht prays that his debt .
be duly ascertained; the relative priority and extent of -
all valid liens against the subject propefty be ascertained;
the property aforesaid be sold to pay off and satisfy jour,J
Complainant's claim for the said sum of Fourteen Thousand
Six Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Sixty Cents ($14,682.60) .

with interest thereon from tne 18th day of June, 1973; and

—

—D—



your Complainant may have such further and general relief
as to equity may seem meet and just.
ALFRED C. NEFF

By: /s/ David J. Andre'!
Agent and Counsel

[5] R AFPPFPIDAVIT

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF WINCHESTER, To-wit:
I, Néncy E. Cates, a Notary Public in and for

the State and City aforesaid, hereby certify that David J.
Andre' personally appeared before'me and made oath that he
is the agent and attorney for,the above-named Complainant
and that the allegations contalned 1in the above writteh
Bill of Complaint are just, true and corregt to the best
of his knowledge and information and belief;

| - /s/ David J. Andre'
Subécribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of January,
1974, |
My Commission expireé;Décember 27, 1976.

/S/ Nancy E. Cates
. Notary Public

/

[6]  THIS CONTRACT, made this 18th day of January,
1973, by and between ALFRED C. NEFF hereinafter called
the Coﬁtractor, and IlOna S. and, George S. Garrard, Jr.,
.hereinéfter called the owner or owners. |

WITNESSETH: = That the contractor and the owner,

-6




for the considerations hereinafter named agree as follows:

ARTICLE I SCOPE OF WORK - The contractor agrées
to furnish all materials except - House to be 36' x 36! |
furnished by Northern Counties Lumber,_Inc. and decking
tq be furnished by Northern Counties Lumber, Inc. Decking
is to extend 8' out from House. The contractor shall per-
form all work specified in this contract, specificatiohs
and descriptions of.matefials and other allied papers
hereto attached or herein referred to and agrees to fulfill
all requirements ofvthis contract. The building contracted
for herein shall be exactly equal to or the eguivalent of
the design, workmanship and quality of material.

ARTICLE II LOCATION OF BUILDING * The building :
described in ﬁhé attached drawing is to be located on

10.174 acres of land located on the West side of Virginia-

Sécohdary Highway #600, in Back Creek Magisterial District
of Frederick County, Virginia. .

ARTICLE III THE CONTRACT SUM ¥ As a condition
precedent to final payment, an affidavit shall be executed-
bj théAcontractor that full and final payment has beeﬁf‘“-
made for all supplies and labor furnished by other parties
as d part of the work performed under this contract;

. ARTICLE IV EARTH MOVING * If rock, underground
sﬁrings, water, spongy ground or any unusual‘sub—surfage‘ 5
conditions are encountered in the grading for or in céﬁ—‘
struction or the building the owner agrees that a reaéeﬁ—v

able charge mutually agreed upon in advance may be added

-7-



to.the.aoove mentioned contract sum payable upon completion
of the contract. Owner further agrees [7] that if a re-
Complainant's Exhibit 1

taining wali, or any otner earth stabilizing procedures are
needed; same not originally envisioned by the parties and
not shoun on the attached plans and specifications, the
contractor may add a reasonable contract sum mutually
agreed upon in advance. Such sum also pajablevupon com-
pletionjof all work under this contract. The owner also
understands that the contractor shall do as much land
clearing as is necessary for the construction of the
building. . | |

VARTICLE V TIME OF COMPLETION * The work.to be
performed under this contract shall be commenced as of the
date of execution of this contract and shall be completed
as soon as may be reasonably practical, due considerations
belng given to the nature of the work to be performed and
unforeseen hazards of nature. The owner understands that
the contractor need notidevote his full time to the per—
formance of said work. Not withstanding the above pro-
visions of this article, tne contractor shall complete
all work under'thie contract not later than, weather per—'
mitting, 60_days after delivery of package from ﬁorthern
Counties Lumber, Inc. and after electric connection to
vtemporary pole.

ARTICLE VI LOSS OR DAMAGE * The risk of loss or

damage to said building and any related property or

8- -



materials caused by fire or other casualty until the comple-

tion of this contract by the contractor and the acceptance
by the owner shall be assumed by the éontractor.

ARTICLE VII WAIVERS ¥ The waivers by either
party directly or indireétly, of any provision of orvéon—
dition of this contract shall not be deemed a wailver éf
any other condition of or right under this contract. |

THIS CONTRACT is made in triplicate and each.of
the parties hereto hold a copy thereof, and eéch is cdh—A
sidered an original.

IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF, the parties hereto.
execute this contract the day and year given above. .

/s/ Alfred C. Neff . (SEAL)
/s/ Ilona S. Garrard : (SEAL)
/s/ George S. Garrard, Jr. (SEAL)

[8] PAYMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

$3,000.00 Down Payment
$5,000.00 Well and septic system
$4,000.00 Basement walls and concrete:

poured for basement floor
$4,000.00 : Plumbing and electric and patio
‘ © floors poured and 2nd floor is
under roof o
$M,OO0.00 ' Fireplace

$5,779.60 Completed house.

The above amounts to be paid by owners to the contractor.




$3,400.00 ~ Will be deposited with Northern

$11,820.40 : ‘Balance to Northern Counties

The above.amounts to be paild by owners to Northern Counties

Lumber, Inc.

$41,000. 00 Total amount of house.
[91 . . "BILL OF PARTICULARS"

1. Concrete footers to be 16" wide by 8" deep.

2. 7 Bronze finish Aluminum Therma glass windows units
with screens (same as those supplied by Northern
Countles Lumber, Inc.)

3. 1 Standard enterance door. (rear of house) 3/0 x 6/8.

4, 2 Bronze finish Aluminum grey lite Therma glass
sliding Patio Doors with screens installed on front
and right side of 1lst floor. (same .as those supplied

S by Northern Counties Lumber, Inc.)

5.. 1 palr French doors on left 31de of house - 1st floorr
(370 x 6/8). -

6. Setting up of Complete Rotunde Package as supplied
by Northern Counties Lumber, Inc. including all decks
and interior and exterior stairways and all interior
petitions on both floors.

7. Complete insulation of entlre house. 3 1/2"

8. 1Installation of septic tank and drain field accordlng

' to Health Dept.

9. Drllllng of well and all equipment necessary for

adequate water supply. Up to 150' and 50' casing.
10. Electric baseboard heat, all rooms, both floors.
11.

Counties Lumber, Inc. when
contractor is ready for second
draw. :

Lumber, Inc. upon delivery of
"Rotunda Package".

52 gal. Quick Recovery electric water heater.

~10-




12

13.

14,
15.

16.

[101

All electric wiring both floors, 210 amp. house

power.

1. 2 outside plug connections (one on 1lst floor,
one on 2nd floor.)

2. U outside floodlight .connections (one each corner
of house.)

3. All outlets and receptacles and switches as
required.

4, Connection in utlllty room for dryer.

All plumbing

1. 1 full bath upstalrs with twin wash basin.
2. 1 half bath upstalrs with one t01let one wash -..
basin.

Double bowl stainless sink in kitchen.

1 full bath downstairs with one wash basin.
Connection in kitchen for dishwasher, Tbuilt-in.
All bathrooms to be tile over drywall. \\\\\

oIl =W

—
Two stone fireplaces, one on 1lst floor, 1 on 2nd floor
(according to plans). Each with raised hearth and each.

with a wood burning area of at least 48" wide.

All kitchen cabinets (to be chosen by the owner) not
to exceed $700.00. ,

Builder will not be responsible for removable of '
trash. '

"FIRST FLOOR"

1st floor to be at least 3 1/2 to U4 inches of concrete'

~over U 1nches of gravel covered w1th a middle grade of

tile.

Interior of rooms to be- flnlshed in drywall and dry—
wall ceilings. - . ,

Exterior of 1lst floor rooms and hallways to be flnlsh—.
ed in U4' x 8' x 3/16" paneling; the price of which
shall not exceed the amount of $6 00 per sheet.

All closets interior to be drywall with sliding doors,
one closet each room. . , ,

Contractor will supply all interior doors.
"SECOND FLOOR"

=11~ .




1. Interior walls will be drywall.

5. All closets interior will be drywall with sliding
doors.

3. Contractor will supply all interior doors.

KITCHEN floor to be vinyl.
BATHROOM floor to be tile.

"~ All exterior and 1nter10r painting. No
stalnlng

[11] MEMORANDUM FOR MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIMED BY GENERAL

CONTRACTOR
Name of Owner.:” George S. Garrard, Jr.
Address of Owner: | Mountain Falls Route, Box 82-B
' Winchester, Virginia 22601
Name of Claimant: - Aifred C. Neff
Addreeevof Claimant: Hayfield,-Virginiav

1. Type of Materials or Services Furnished:

Varioué types of buildihg materials and labor and services -
in the complete building of a dwelling house and road‘
tﬁereto.

2. Amount Claimed: Fourfeen Thousaﬁd Six
Hundred Eighty;Two Dollars and Sixty Cents ($14,682.60)
balance due on contract and extras. |

3. Type of Structure on which Work Done and
Materlals Furnished: A two-story frame dwelling'apﬁroxi-
mately Thlrty-Slx Feet (36 ) by Thirty-Six Feet (36")
, purchased from Northern Counties Lumber, Inc., with an

8-foot deck extending out from the house including all

~12-




electrical and plumbing work together with a road to the

dwelling.

4. Brief Description of Location of Real
Property: All that certain tract or parcel of land lying
and being situate on the West side of Virginia Secondary
Highway Number 600, Back Creek Magisterial District,
Frederick County; Virginia, containing 10.174 acres,:more
or less, and being more particularly described by the Plat
and Survey of Richard U. Goode, Certified Land Surveyor,
dated November 1, 1972 being the same property conveyed
to George S. Garrard, Jr._by deed dated November 3, 1972
from North Mountain Properties, Inc. and recorded in-.the.
. Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick
CoUnty; Virginia, in beéd Book 398 at Page 607. |

5. Date from which Interest on the Abo&e Amount
is Claimed: June 18, 1973. , |

| Complainant's Exhibit 2

[121] .Date:. July 10, 1973.

/s/ Alfred C. Neff

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF WINCHESTER, To-wit:
I, Nancy E. Cates, a Notary Public in and for

the State and City aforesaid, do hereby certify that Alfred

C¢. Neff has this day personally appeared before me and |

certified that George S. Garrard, Jr. is indebted to him

-13-




in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Two
Dollars and Sixty Cents ($1M,682.60) with interest thereon
from the léth day of June, 1973, until paid, for the con-
sideration stated in‘the foregoing Memorandum, and that the
same .is payablé as therein stated.

Given under my hand this 10th day of July,

1973..

- My Commission expires December 27, 1976.

/s/ Nancy E. Cates
Notary Public

[13] _ . STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

George S.. Garrard and Ilona S. Garrard
Mountain Falls Route, Box 82-B
Winchester, Virginia 22601

1. $l3,779,60' ' Balancé due on written contract.

2. % 250.00 Extra cost of 4 men for one day
when house package delivered
- without plans. '

250.00 Extra cost of 4 men for one day
when roof rafters would not fit.

125.00 _ Extra cost of 4 men for one-half
: day removing rafters.

125.00 - Extra cost of 4 men for one-half
' day due to damaged plywood.

54.00 ' Extra cost of 2 men for 3 1/2
: hours and one man for 2 hours
when shingles would not fit.

Extra cost of 3 men for 1 1/2°
hours when Garrard stopped work
on fireplace. '

Extra cost of 3 men for 4 hours
waiting for tile_and stone hearth.




$14,682.60 TOTAL.

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF WINCHESTER, To-wit:
I, Néncy E. Cates, a Notary Public in and'fbf -

the State and City aforesaid, hereby certify that David J. A
Andre' personally appeared before me and made oath that he
is the agent and attorney for the above-named Complainantﬂ
and that.the allegations contained in the above writfen
Statement of Account are just, true and correct to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief. _

| /s/ David J. Andre'
Subscribed and sworn to before me this __ day of Jahuary,
1974,
My Commission expires December 27, 1976.

/s/ Nancy E. Cates
Notary Public

Complainant's Exhibit 3
[Filed January 23, 197471

[21] PLEA OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Comés now the Defendant; George S; Garrérd, Jr.
and says as follows:

1. That the Complainant alleges in Paragraph 8
that he filed a mechanic's lien within sixty (60) days from

the date he ceased to furnish materials and labor in con-

-15-




nection with the construction of the dwelling house of the
Defendant, and that he recorded said mechanic's lien in
Deed Book 412, at Page 678, and attached a copy of the
same. to hié pleadingé. |

2. That said mechénic's lien was recorded on
July 10, 1973, and this suit was instituted on january 23,»
1974, moré thén six months after the filing of the said
mechanic's lien, and in violation of Section 43—17 of the

Code of Virginia for 1950.

DEMURRER

o Comes now the Defendant, George S. Garrard, Jr.
and demurs to the Bill of Complaint filed against him for
reason it is not sufficient in law.

[Filed February 12, 1974]

[26] ' PLEA OF STATUTE. OF LIMITATIONS

Comes now the Defendant, Ilona S. Garrard, and
alleges [27] that if she is a proper party defendant to the
Bill of Complaint;‘that the same has not been timely
brought within six months from the date of the mechanic's
lien,wﬁé-wit: July 10, 1973; and that this case should be

dismissed from the docket.

DEMURRETR

16~




Comes now the Defendant, Ilona S. Garrard, and
demﬁrs to the Bill of Complaint filed against her for rea-
soniit is not sufficient in law.

ILONA S. GARRARD

! By /s/ J. A. Massie, Jr.

Counsel
[Filed February 12, 1974]
% % %
[371] DECREE g

On the 28th day of May, 1974, came the parties
:hereto,'by counsel, pursuanﬁ to Notice previously delivered
by counsel for Complainant to counsel for Defendants, and'
Complalnant's motlon to vacate the Order of this Court
datled May 7, 1974 was argued by counsel for all the parties.
It appearing to the Court that tne previous
Order of this Court does not accurately reflect the actions
uof this Court on April 2, 1974, and in the interest of
justice that Order should be vacated 1t is ADJUDGED,
ORDERED 'and DECREED that the Order of this Court dated
May 7, 1974 is hereby vacated and is of no force and
effect.
On the 2nd day of‘April, 1974, came the parties
to this cause upon the pleadings filed herein and upon a
Praecipe filed by the Defendants, George S. Garrard, Jr.

and Ilona S. Garrard and the Court heard arguments of

-17-




counsel on the Defendants Plea of the Statute of Limita-
tions and the Complainant's motion to amend Paragraph 8

of its Bill of Complaint by substituting in its stead the

following:

"Within sixty (60) days from the
date he ceased to furnish materials and
labor in connection with the construc-
‘tion of said dwelling, Complainant caused
. a notice of mechanic's lien to be recorded
in the Office of the Clerk of the

- Circuit Court of Frederick County,
Virginia, a copy of which is attached
hereto, marked "Complainant's Exhibit
2" and prayed to be read as a part
hereof, stating that he claimed a lien
upon the property of the Garrards to

. secure the payment of the [38] sum of
Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-
Two Dollars and Sixty Cents ($14,682.60),
being the balance owing to the Complain-
ant for the construction, furnishing of

.materials and labor on said building and
road as agreed between the parties, to-
gether with the description of the pro-
perty intended to be covered by said lien
sufficiently adequate for identification
with the name of the owners of the said
property; that the said memorandum was
subscribed and sworn to by the Complain-
ant and was recorded in Deed Book U41l,
Page 592, in the aforesaid Clerk's Office;
and that an executed copy of said memo-
randum was duly served according to law,
upon each of the Garrards.";

and to substitute for Complainant's Exhibit 2 the attached

Memorandum of Mechanic's Lien.

| It appearing to the Court that the Memorandum
for Meéhanic's Lien dated July 10, 1973 was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick |
County, Virginia, on July 10; 1973 énd was recorded therein

in Deed Book 412, Page 678 and it further appearing from




the record that the suit to enforce said Mechanic's Lien

was commenced on the 23rd day of January, 1974, in this

Court, and it further appearing from the record and

pleadings, that the said suit was filed more than six (6).
months after the filing and recording of said Memorandum

of Mechanic s Lien;

1t is ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the’

?léa of the Statute of Limitations of the Defendants,
Geérge S. Garrard, Jr. and Ilona S. Garrard, be, and the
same is hereby sustained and that the Mechanic's Lien filed
in the Office'of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick
County, Virginia, on July 10, 1973, be and the same is
hereby released; | |

It is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that

the-Complainant's motion to amend its Bill of Complaint

and to:substitute the attached Memorandumvof Mechanic's
Lien for Complainant's Exhibit 2 is denied and that the
motionfof the Compiainant té transfer this cause to the
law side of the Court.pursuant to thelprovisionsvof
Section 8-138, Code of Virginia, 1950 as amended, 'be;sand‘
the same is hereby denied and this cause 1s dismissed
, from [39] the docket at the cost of the Complainant, to
all of which rulings of the Court the Complainant duly
objected and excepted.
ENTER this 28th day of May, 1974.

/s/ Roberf K. Woltz
Judge



[First page of unnumbered exhibit attached to Decree]

MEMORANDUM FOR MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIMED BY GENERAL CON-
TRACTOR

Name of QOwner: George S. Garrard, Jr. and Ilona
S. Garrard

Address of Owner: Mountain Falls Route, Box 82-B
Winchester, Virginia 22601

Name of Claimant: Alfred C. Neff
Address of Claimant: Hayfield, Virginia

1. Type of Materials or Services Furnished:
Variéﬁs'types of building materials and laborband services
in the complete building of a dwelling house and road
thereto.

2. Amount Claimed: Fourteen Thousand.Six
Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Sixty Cents ($14,682.60)
balance'due on contract and extras. |

3. Type of Structure on which Work Done and
Materials Furﬁished: A twoéétory frame dwelling'approxi—
mately Thirty—Six Peet (36') by Thirty-Six Feet (36")
‘purchased from Northern Countiés-Lumber, Inc., with an
8—foo£:déck extending out from the house includihg all
electriéal and plumbing work tdgetherrwith a road to the
dWellEng.

b, Brief Description of Location of Real
-Properﬁy{ Ail that certailn tradtvor parcel of land lying

and being situate on the West side of Virginia Secondary

\

-20-




Highway Wumber 600, Back Creek Magisterial District,

Frederick County, Virginia, containing 10.174 acres, more
or;less, and being more particularly described by the Plat
an& Survey of Richard U. Goode, Certified Land Surveyor,
dated November 1, 1972 being the same property conveyed to
Ge&rge S. Garrard, Jr., by deed dated November 3, 1972
from North Mountain Properties, inc. and recorded in fhe
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick
County, Virginia, in Deed Book 398, Page 607.
[Second page of unnumbered exhibit attached to Decree]

>. Date from which Interest on the Above Amount
;s Claimed: June 18, 1973.
Date: August 1, 1973.

/s/ Alfred C. Neff

" AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF WINCHESTER, To-wit:

| I, Nancy E. Cates, a Notary Public in and for
the State and City aforesaid, do hereby certify that
Alffed C. Neff has this day personally appeared before me
and certified that George S. Garrard, Jr. is indebted to
hiﬁ in the amount of Fourtéeanhousand Six-Hundréd Eighty-
Two Dollars and Sixty Cents ($14,682.60) with interest
thereon from the 18th day of June, 1973, until paid, for
the consideration stated in the foregoing Mgmorandum, and

that the same is payable as therein stated.

-2] -



iy

=

o
0Q

o

m

ct
-

)

‘Given under my hand this 1st day o
1973.

{ly Commission expires December 27, 1970.

/s/ Nancy E. Cates
Notary Public

[Filed May 28, 1974]

[u40] NOTICE OF APPEAL

Petitioner, Alfred C. Neff, does herewlth give
notice of appeal from the final decree of the trial court,
which was entered on the 28th day of May, 197h4.

No transcript, statement of facts, testimony
or other incidents of the casebis to be hereafter filed,

since none was prepared.

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

Petitioner, Alfred C. HNeff, assigns the follow-
ing errors: |

1. The Court-erréd in sustaining the Garrards'
plea of the statute of limitations. |

2.. The Court erred in denying Heff's motion to
amend Paragraph 8 of his Bill of Comblaint to refer to
the second memorandum of mechénic's lien in lieu of the

reference to the first memorandum of mechanic's 1lien.

3. The Court erred in denying Neff's motion to

22—




suostitute as an exhibit to the Bill of Complaint the

secend memorandum for mechanic's lien in lieu of the first.
me@orandum for mechanic's lien.

4. The Court erred in denying Neff's motion to
trénsfer this cause to the law side of the Court and allow
it's proseéution as a contract action.

[Mi] ALFRED C. NEFF

By /s/ David J. Andre'
Counsel

[Filed June 6, 1974]



	Scanned Document(1)
	Scanned Document(2)

